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620  SHRI IRANNA KADADI:


Will the Minister of RURAL DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:


(a) the total area covered under the Pradhan Mantri Gram SadakYojana (PMGSY) till June2024 along with its present status, State-wise;

(b) the special steps taken by Government for providing road connectivity in the rural areasof the country;

(c) the details of projects implemented under the said Yojana, especially in Karnataka;

(d) the details of the proposed, ongoing and completed PMGSY projects during the saidperiod in Karnataka, district-wise; and

(e) the steps taken by Government to make improvements in PMGSY?


ANSWER
MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT

(KAMLESH PASWAN)


(a):        The State-wise present status  of road length sanctioned and constructed under various

interventions/verticals of the PMGSY across the country including Karnataka State till June,

2024 is given at Annexure-I. TheState-wise, vertical-wise details may be accessed on PMGSY website at www.omms.nic.in > Progress Monitoring> State Abstract Report.


(b):        Ministry of Rural Development, Government of India has taken up different phases of

PMGSY for road connectivity in the rural areas. The objectives of different phases are:


Pradhan Mantri Gram SadakYojana (PMGSY) was launched in the year 2000 to provide all-

weather road connectivity to unconnected habitations of population size 500+ in plain areas and 250+ in North-eastern States, Hills and other special areas.


PMGSY-II was started in 2013 with a target to upgrade 50,000 Km of the existing rural road network to improve its overall efficiency as a provider of transportation services for people, goods and services. Subsequently, Road Connectivity Project for Left Wing Extremism Areas (RCPLWEA) was launched in 2016 with an aim to improve the road connectivity in 44 districts in 9 States.


PMGSY-III was launched in 2019 for consolidation of 1,25,000 Km Through Routes and Major Rural Links connecting habitations, inter-alia, to Gramin Agricultural Markets (GrAMs), Higher Secondary Schools and Hospitals. All projects under PMGSY-I &II were targeted for completion by March, 2024. The implementation period of PMGSY-III and RCPLWEA are upto

March, 2025.


(c) & (d)    A total of 24,208 Km road length has been sanctioned in Karnataka under various

ongoing interventions/verticals of PMGSY, out of which 23,863 Km road length has already been completed and 211 Km road length are at various stages of execution. The district wise details of road length sanctioned, completed in the State of Karnataka under PMGSY are given at Annexure-II.

(e):        The Government has implemented several measures to enhance the effectiveness and

reach of PMGSY. These steps include:

i. Geographic Information System (GIS) and Online Management, Monitoring, and Accounting System (OMMAS) used for better planning and monitoring of road projects and real-time tracking of project progress respectively

ii. National Quality Monitors (NQMs) and State Quality Monitors (SQMs) based quality monitoring mechanism set up to ensure adherence to standards.

iii. Adoption of new construction technologies and materials to improve road durability and reduce maintenance costs

iv. Use of mobile applications for on-site data collection and monitoring by field engineers

v. Workshops and seminars have been organized in order to disseminate best practices and new technologies

vi. Ensuring timely release of funds to States for uninterrupted progress of road construction

vii. Prioritizing connectivity to unconnected habitations, especially in remote and hilly areas.

viii. Special focus on Left Wing Extremism (LWE) affected districts to promote inclusive development.

ix. Establishing grievance redressal mechanisms to address concerns and feedback from the public through GeoSadak.

x. Introduction of Electronic Maintenance of Rural Roads (eMARG) as a measure of further enhancing the focus on maintenance of roads during the defect liability period (DLP) and also streamlining the delivery of routine maintenance of PMGSY roads
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Annexure-I

Annexure referred to in reply to point (a) of RajyaSabhaUnstarred Question No. 620 for reply on 26.07.2024 regarding Projects under PMGSY especially in Karnataka

Details of road length sanctioned, completed and ongoing under PMGSY in all States/UTs (Road length in Km)

Sl.No. State Name No of

Roadwork

Sanctioned

Road

Length

Sanctioned

No of

Bridge

Work

Sanctioned

No of

Road

Work

Completed

No of

Bridge

Works

Completed

Road

Length

Completed

Balanced

Road

Length

1 Andaman And

Nicobar
102 178 0 73 0 119 57

2 Andhra Pradesh 5,349 20,197 375 5,025 276 17,771 1,839
3 Arunachal

Pradesh
1,584 16,127 267 1,314 202 13,614 2,467

4 Assam 9,191 32,348 1,452 9,041 1396 31,796 385
5 Bihar 18,773 65,636 2,000 18,228 1396 60,562 3,012
6 Chhattisgarh 9,325 47,137 546 8,559 392 42,483 3,418
7 Goa 70 156 0 70 0 155 0
8 Gujarat 4,828 15,733 279 4,781 88 15,240 317
9 Haryana 773 8,111 18 760 18 7,994 54

10 Himachal

Pradesh
3,877 24,978 126 3,511 99 21,251 3,343

11 Jammu And

Kashmir
3,437 20,801 305 3,138 217 18,898 1,509

12 Jharkhand 8,192 33,846 854 7,696 628 30,045 3,159
13 Karnataka 4,417 24,208 163 4,321 150 23,842 232
14 Kerala 1,778 5,172 4 1,551 4 4,217 918
15 Ladakh 191 1,622 3 132 3 1,070 455
16 Madhya

Pradesh
20,601 94,099 1,748 20,176 1321 89,530 1,386

17 Maharashtra 6,933 33,776 1,128 6,296 873 29,799 3,349
18 Manipur 1,969 12,175 211 1,763 159 10,853 1,307
19 Meghalaya 1,229 5,198 112 1,132 106 4,644 532
20 Mizoram 368 4,970 0 324 0 4,404 546
21 Nagaland 396 4,893 53 339 53 4,322 571
22 Odisha 17,937 74,662 705 17,419 609 70,542 1,588
23 Puducherry 45 106 0 30 0 62 42
24 Punjab 1,508 11,618 39 1,336 13 10,048 1,524
25 Rajasthan 18,156 78,209 73 17,970 44 74,895 984
26 Sikkim 1,043 5,220 106 931 73 4,708 444
27 Tamil Nadu 10,352 26,578 214 9,643 133 23,448 2,951
28 Telangana 3,545 14,583 551 3,163 343 12,690 1,589
29 Tripura 1,503 6,020 68 1,373 53 4,947 887
30 Uttar Pradesh 21,124 77,414 17 20,495 16 73,238 2,997
31 Uttarakhand 2,625 22,596 367 2,321 308 20,161 2,194
32 West Bengal 7,371 37,660 55 7,239 54 36,923 385

  Total 1,88,592 8,26,026 11,839 1,80,150 9027 7,64,273 44,440


 Annexure-II

Annexure referred to in reply to point (d) of RajyaSabhaUnstarred Question No. 620 for reply on 26.07.2024 regarding Projects under PMGSY especially in Karnataka

District-wise details of road length sanctioned, completed and ongoing under PMGSY in the State of Karnataka

(Road length in Km)

Sl.No. District Name Road Length

Sanctioned
Road Length

Completed
Balance Road

Length

1 Bagalkot 736 715 19

2 Bangalore R 767 762 0

3 Bangalore U 494 488 3

4 Belgaum 1,306 1,282 10

5 Bellary 898 870 22

6 Bidar 767 753 11

7 Bijapur 883 863 12

8 Chamarajanagar 497 496 0

9 Chickballapur 774 771 0

10 Chickmagalur 867 866 0

11 Chitradurga 767 766 0

12 Dakshina Kannada 798 797 0

13 Davanagere 879 870 2

14 Dharwad 661 640 17

15 Gadag 674 656 0

16 Gulbarga 1,098 1,084 2

17 Hassan 930 922 7

18 Haveri 989 966 18

19 Kodagu 294 293 0

20 Kolar 839 839 0

21 Koppal 744 728 13

22 Mandya 774 770 0

23 Mysore 898 887 27

24 Raichur 1,010 988 11

25 Ramnagar 449 435 9

26 Shimoga 1,026 1,009 1

27 Tumkur 1,394 1,386 7

28 Udupi 590 586 0

29 Uttara Kannada 995 974 14

30 Yadgir 410 402 7

    24,208 23,863 211

*****

